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Dunkin’ Donuts – 5300 Coconut Creek Parkway 

Concurrency Compliance Response 
 
Per Section 40.342 of the City Code, Petitioner must demonstrate compliance with 
concurrency standards for any site plan application. The concurrency standards are stated 
below in Bold text, with the responses provided in Italics. 
 

1. Project description: Applicant, location, land use and zoning, density or 
intensity, project phasing and other pertinent information as determined by the 
applicant needed to properly review the application. 

 
Applicant/Owner 
 
Name of Applicant/Entity: Jai Shree Ram Donut LLC (Applicant) 
Address: 601 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 433, Delray Beach, FL 33445 
Name of Property Owner: SA1 Partners Delaware LLC 
Address: 27 Blake Way, Osprey, FL 34229 
 
Location 
 
The property is a +/- 0.4 acre parcel generally located on the south side of Coconut 
Creek Parkway between North State Road 7 and Lakeside Road (Folio No. 
484231150016) (“Property”) in the City of Margate. 
 
Project Description 
 
The Property is currently developed with a small building that previously operated as 
a drive-thru bank. The building is currently unoccupied and has been vacant for some 
time. The Applicant proposes to develop a Dunkin’ Donuts restaurant within the 
footprint of the former bank building. Applicant is proposing small changes to the 
Property and is processing Site Plan and Special Exception applications with the City. 
Special Exceptions are required for drive-thru facilities.  
 
Land Use & Zoning 
 
The City and Broward County Future Land Use Plan designation for the Property is 
Activity Center and the zoning designation is G (Gateway). 
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Density 
 
None. The project site is approximately 0.4 acres and 0 units are proposed. 
 
The Property is located within the Margate Activity Center. The permitted uses for this 
activity center include the following: 
 
•Commercial Land Uses: 4,454,894 square feet 
•Industrial Land Uses: 1,830,884 square feet 
•Office Land Uses: 1,371,159 square feet 
•Residential Land Uses: 3,565 dwelling units 
•Hotel: 555 rooms 
•Recreation and Open Space: 35 acres (minimum) 
 
 
Project Phasing 
 
There is no phasing proposed with this development.  

 
2. Transportation system: An analysis performed by Broward County or prepared in 

accordance with the Broward County TRIPS model, as amended from time to 
time. 
 
Please refer to the traffic impact study for more details. 

 
3. Drainage, solid waste, water and wastewater: Documentation from the 

appropriate service provider regarding provision of services. 
 

Drainage, Water & Wastewater 
 
The City of Margate Engineering Department will not provide documentation until the 
application has reached the DRC review stage. A request for the letter will be sent to 
the Engineering Department at that time. 

 
Solid Waste 
 
An e-mail correspondence from Bob Hely with Waste Innovations confirming the 
landfill capacity to service the project has been provided with this submittal. 
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Community Parks Level of Service 
 
Per the City’s Comprehensive Plan, the adopted level of service for parks/open space 
is 3 acres per 1,000 population. Since the Project does not propose to add or remove 
residential units, there is no impact on the community parks level of service. 



 

 

 
 

 
Solid Waste Narrative 

 
 

 
The address is 5300 Coconut Creek Pkwy, Margate, FL 33063. The proposed dumpster enclosure 

is located at the southeast corner of the property where trash and recycling will be stored. Service is 
scheduled twice a week.  
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Kelly Ray

From: Robert Hely <rhely@win-waste.com>
Sent: Friday, July 25, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Kelly Ray
Subject: RE: 5300 Coconut Creek Parkway, Margate - Solid Waste [IMAN-ACTIVE.FID16339110]

 

[External Sender - You have not previously corresponded with sender]  
 

Please accept this email as confirmation that your new development project and the municipal solid waste 
anticipated to be generated will have no adverse impact to our operations at our waste to energy facility located at 
4400 South State Road 7 in Fort Lauderdale. As the city of Margate’s  solid waste processor we have ample 
capacity to process this small amount of additional solid waste. Our facility can process 815,000 tons per year 
and we currently have a contracted demand of  750,000 annual tons.  Should you need anything further 
please  contact me directly. 
 
 

 
 
 
Bob Hely/ Market Manager  
Office (954) 581-6606 x 285 
Cell (954) 980-6998 
4400 South State Road 7, Fort Lauderdale, Fl 33314 
www.win-waste.com [win-waste.com] 

[facebook.com]  [instagram.com]  [linkedin.com] 

 

From: Kelly Ray <Kelly.Ray@gmlaw.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 25, 2025 1:41 PM 
To: Robert Hely <rhely@win-waste.com> 
Cc: {F16339110}.Active@gmlaw.imanage.work 
Subject: 5300 Coconut Creek Parkway, Margate - Solid Waste [IMAN-ACTIVE.FID16339110] 
 

Good afternoon, 
  
I am working on a project located at 5300 Coconut Cerek Parkway in the City of Margate and also 
identified by Folio # 484231150016 ( https://gisweb-
adapters.bcpa.net/bcpawebmap_ex_new_web/bcpawebmap.aspx?FOLIO=484231150016 [gisweb-
adapters.bcpa.net] ). 
 

 EXTERNAL Email: Only open links or attachments from TRUSTED sources.  
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The Property is currently developed with a small building that previously operated as a drive-thru bank. 
The building is currently unoccupied and has been vacant for some time. The Applicant proposes to 
develop a Dunkin’ Donuts restaurant within the footprint of the former bank building, and processing 
applications with the City of Margate.  
 
Can you please provide confirmation that the landfill has the capacity to service the project? 
  
Please call or email with any questions you may have. 
  
Thank you.  
 
 

 
Kelly Ray, LEED AP BD+C 
Land Planner 
Greenspoon Marder LLP 
200 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1800 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33301 
Office Phone Number: (954) 491-1120, Ext. 3477 
Direct Line: (954) 333-4377 
Email Address: Kelly.Ray@gmlaw.com 
www.gmlaw.com  

[facebook.com]  [linkedin.com] [twitter.com] 
 
 
 
 
  
 
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP LEGAL NOTICE  
The information contained in this transmission may be attorney/client privileged and confidential. It is 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us 
immediately by reply e-mail.   

Unless specifically indicated otherwise, any discussion of tax issues contained in this e-mail, including 
any attachments, is not, and is not intended to be, "written advice" as defined in Section 10.37 of 
Treasury Department Circular 230. 

A portion of our practice involves the collection of debt and any information you provide will be used for 
that purpose if we are attempting to collect a debt from you. 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message originates from WIN Waste Innovations. This message and any 
attachments are solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain privileged and/or 
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confidential information or other information protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that you received this email in error and that any review, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this email and any attachment is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
email in error, please contact the sender and delete the message and any attachments from your 
system.Privacy Policy [win-waste.com]  



 

 

 

 

 

 

ERC Narrative 

 

Currently, there are no existing Equivalent Residential Connections (ERCs) assigned to this 

location, as it pertains to the existing drive-through bank. The ERC calculations for the Dunkin' Donuts 

development will thus be addressed independently. 

The City of Margate's schedule of fees and charges for water and wastewater services for fast-

food establishments is determined by the number of seats in the restaurant. Our proposed development of 

a Dunkin' Donuts will not include seating, as service will be exclusively provided through a drive-

through. Therefore, the ERC requirement is calculated using the factors established by the Broward 

County Water and Wastewater Engineering Division, as detailed below.  

 

TYPE OF USE UNIT OF MEASURE ERU per UNIT 

Fast Food Service  1000 SF 2.375 

 

 Proposed Building:  600 SF  

 

ERCs required:  1.425 



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

















































EXHIBIT #10-B

DOCUMENT TITLE:                      GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM : LAW

DOCUMENT DATE:                                                              

LOCATION OF DOCUMENT IN CP MANUAL:                  Section #10 - General Contractor's Bidding/Selection

LOCATION OF DOCUMENT FOR USE:                          Construction Services Web Page/On-line ADQSR Extranet

ACCOUNTABILITY OF THIS FORM:                           FD = N/A      = New/Remodel

MICHAEL VENTURA PRESIDENT / GC  LICENSE#CGC060048

DATE:            

P/C#:              

LOCATION:  

DMA:

ADQSR BRAND STORE:

DISTRIBUTION TYPE:

The undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, material and equipment required for the construction of an Allied Domecq

Quick Service Restaurants brand building, and all site work at the above subject location, in accordance with plans 

and specifications.  The bid includes labor and material costs, as listed below:

SITE
DIVISION 2 - SITE WORK Qty Units Unit Cost Total

02050 DEMOLITION yes $500.00

$0.00

02100 SITE PREPARATION $0.00

Ledge Removal $0.00

Tree Removal $0.00

2150 Exfiltration $0.00

02200 EARTHWORK $0.00

02444  CHAIN LINK FENCE $0.00

$0.00

02500 PAVING AND SURFACING $12,000.00

::

EXHIBIT #10-B

GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM - Page 1 of 4

SITE Qty Units Unit Cost Total

02800 LANDSCAPING - Allowance EA $10,000.00

EA $0.00

DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE EA $0.00

PAGE 1 OF 4

Cool

Margate FL 

BID PROVIDED BY:  VENTURA ARCHITCTURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.   954)423-1362

1/9/2026

5300 cocnut Blvd

Michael Patel

Dunkin



GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM - Page 2 of 4

EXHIBIT #10-B    LOCATION: 

03300 CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE EA $0.00

EA $0.00

DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL  EA $0.00

EA $0.00

15100 PLUMBING EA $0.00

EA $0.00

DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL EA $0.00

EA $0.00

16100 ELECTRICAL SERVICE EA $0.00
EA $0.00

OTHER SITE COSTS

Site - General Conditions EA $0.00

Site - All required permits EA $0.00

                                                   SUB TOTAL - SITE:             $22,500.00

BUILDING Qty Units Unit Cost Total

DIVISION 2 - SITE WORK         

02000 Site Preparation : EQUIPMENT RENTAL yes EA $0.00

02110 Site Preparation : TAMP & SPRAY yes EA $400.00

02400 DENSITY & SURVEYING EA

DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE

03300 Footings (24") & Foundation (Dumpster) CU $12,500.00

03300 Concrete Sidewalk $0.00

03300 Concrete Slab  BACKFILL yes SF $1,500.00

33000 Concrete CUTTING yes SF $2,500.00

DIVISION 4 - MASONRY 

04220 Masonry Work - SHELL SF $0.00

DIVISION 5 - METALS

5100 METALS: MANUFACTURED BOLLARDS EA $0.00

5120 Stanless Steel Sheets  SBC                5X10

5121  SS Door Jambs

5122  SS Corners: 2X2 CORNER GUARDS yes 1  $125.00

5124  SS DRIVE THRU WINDOW FRAME

5125 SS U CHANELS yes 3  $450.00

DIVISION 6 - WOOD & PLASTICS 
6001 BOLLARD SLEEVES: PLASTIC

6005 Laminates / Plastics EA $0.00

06100 Carpentry - Rough EA $0.00

06200 Carpentry - Finish yes EA $2,000.00

06300 Chair - Rail & Trim yes EA $600.00

DIVISION 7 - THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION

07210  Insulation SF $0.00

07300  Roofing: EA $0.00

07300  Roofing:  METAL EA $0.00

07400  Roof Frame SF $0.00

07412 Roof Panels SF $0.00

7500  Roof Flashing $0.00

07520 Aluminum Flashing/Coping EA $0.00

7530 Roof Repairs EA $2,500.00

7800 FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION  ALARMS SF $0.00

PAGE 2 OF 4

5300 cocnut Blvd



GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM - Page 3 of 4

EXHIBIT #10-B    LOCATION: 

DIVISION 8 - DOORS & WINDOWS

08110 Doors - Metal EA $0.00

08115 Doors - GLASS / INTERIOR EA $0.00

08120 Doors - Wood/trim

08130 Aluminum Storefront SF $0.00

08140 Drive-thru Window EA $6,000.00

08150 Hardware yes $400.00

08165 CANOPY / AWNING SF $0.00

08166 Window Tinting SF $0.00

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES

09100  Signs SF

09210 STUCCO $5,000.00

09250  FRAMING / SHEATHING  -EXTERIOR ADD 10% $0.00

09250 Drywall: Frame Hang Finish - INTERIOR yes SF ADD 10% $2,500.00

09300 TOTAL COST CERAMIC TILE: TO INCLUDE yes ADD 10% $1,000.00

BATH WALLS yes INCL $0.00

 BATH / D.R.FLOORS $0.00

 BEHIND LINE FLOORS yes INCL REPAIRS $0.00

BEHIND LINE WALLS yes INCL $0.00

DINING ACCENT WALL yes INCL $0.00

09400  Skim Coat Walls yes INCL $0.00

09510 Acoustical Ceiling yes SF $1,800.00

09510 Acoustical Ceiling - BACK OF HOUSE $0.00

09660 Floor Covering (allowance) SF $0.00

09700  Monolithe / COFFERS $0.00

09900 Painting -        INTERIOR yes EA $200.00

09900 Painting -        EXTERIOR EA $6,800.00

09950 Fiberglass Wall Covering  FRP SF $0.00

09952 Vinyl Wall Covering () SF $0.00

09953 Clean Up yes SF $500.00

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES 0

10671 Shelving (if not ordered by equipment supplier) $0.00

10671 Cabinets / Vanities $0.00

10672 Dunkin Donuts Accessories: OFFSET LADDER PULL yes 1 $522.50

10673 Bathroom Accessories: TO INCLUDE yes INCL $500.00

10674  Grab Bars yes 4 $0.00

10675 Splash Guard yes 2 $0.00

10676  XL_BW Hand Dryers yes 2 $0.00

10677  Handicap Mirrors yes 2 $0.00

10679  SS Bathroom Shelf yes 2 $0.00

10680  Coat Hooks yes 2 $0.00

DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL

15050 Gas EA $0.00

15100 Plumbing yes EA $12,000.00

15500 Plumbing Fixtures: yes INCL $0.00

15150  Fire Sprinklers $0.00

15200 HVAC - 

15250  Walk In Cooler/Freezer  INSTALL ONLY EA $5,800.00

15300  HOODS / FANS  (1) yes EA R&R $5,500.00

15301 - HVAC GRILLES :  BLACK OR WHITE yes 15 $1,200.00

15350  Fire Extinguisher

15400 Hot Water Heater

15400 Booster Pump  

PAGE 3 OF 4                                         SUB TOTAL:  PAGE 3:  $72,298
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM - Page 4 of 4

EXHIBIT #10-B    LOCATION: 

UNIT

SITE QTY UNITS COST TOTAL

DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL

16100 Electrical yes EA $28,000.00

16101  Lighting Materials yes EA $500.00

16102 Low Voltage Electrical yes $800.00

OTHER BUILDING COSTS

1700  Building - General Conditions yes 4 5030 $20,000.00

1710  Building - Freight Charges $0.00

1720  Building -  DUMPSTERS yes 6 $4,500.00

1721  Building - TOILETS (1 / PER MTH-2 CLEANINGS WEEKLY)yes 1 mo  $650.00

1722  Building - PODS (1 / PER MONTH) yes 1mo $725.00

1730  Building: Labor / Spvsr yes EA $3,000.00

1750  Building -PERMIT ALLOWANCE EA $0.00

1760  Building - EA $0.00

EA $0.00

SUB TOTAL - BUILDING (PAGE 4):  $58,175.00

SUB TOTAL - SITE (PAGES 1&2) $22,500.00

SUB TOTAL - BUILDING (PAGES 3 & 4) $130,472.50

TOTAL CONTRACT CHARGES: $152,972.50

OVERHEAD & PROFIT BUILDING 0 $15,297.25

TOTAL - BUILDING $168,269.75

*PRICE IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS (ONLY) - FROM BID DATE!

PRICING IS FOR SCOPE OF WORK ONLY, AS DETAILED HERE ABOVE. ANY ADDITIONAL WORK 
TO THIS SCOPE, IS CONSIDERED A CHANGE ORDER. THIS REQUIRES THE OWNERS APPROVAL
 & SIGNATURE, BEFORE MATERIALS ARE ORDERED OR THAT WORK IS DONE. 
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NOT INCLUDED / REIMBURSEABLE: POSSIBLE ADDITIONS

NOTE: PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR ALTERNATES THAT WILL BE AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE, IF DONE

ALLOWANCE FIRE SPRINKLERS $2,500.00 $0.00

SUB TOTAL  = ADDITIONAL CHARGES TO CONTRACT:  $0.00

$0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGES : $0.00

BID PROVIDED BY:  VENTURA ARCHITCTURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.   954)423-1362
MICHAEL VENTURA PRESIDENT / GC  LICENSE#CGC060048

have Read & reviewed all of the contract details provided & terms

 (Signature is represented as Acceptance & Execution of a Contract)           Please fill out below.

Company: _______________________________________ Tele. #: ________________________
Address:  _______________________________________
Signature:______________________________________
Title: _________________________________________
For Project:  5300 cocnut Blvd

PAGE 4 OF 4
***DISCLOSURE: DUE TO RECENT PRICE INCREASES: **30 DAY PRICE HOLD**
ALL PRICES HEREIN HAVE BEEN RESEARCHED FOR THE BEST VALUE PER COST & ARE AS CURRENT AS POSSIBLE.

SHOULD ANY ADDITIONAL MATERIALS  BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE A SCOPE WITHIN THIS CONTRACT, 

THIS ADDITIONAL COST IS OUT OF OUR CONTROL AND WILL BE PASSED ON & ADJUSTED ON THE NEXT DRAW INVOICE.

WE PRIDE OURSELVES IN ADHERING TO A BUDGET- WHILE MAINTAINING A HIGH QUALITY OF SERVICE TO OUR CLIENT

5300 cocnut Blvd
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INTRODUCTION 
 
It is proposed to construct a Dunkin’ coffee/donut shop with drive-thru and no indoor seating to 
replace a former drive-in bank branch located at 5300 Coconut Creek Parkway, in the City of 
Margate, Broward County, Florida. The site is located along the eastbound side of Coconut Creek 
Parkway, east of its intersection with State Road 7. The Folio Number is 4842 31 15 0016 and 
the parcel has a land area of 17,444 square feet and a building area of approximately 497 square 
feet. The site location is shown in Figure 1 in Appendix B. The proposed drive-through coffee 
shop will utilize the existing building, drive-through facilities and vehicular access points. The site 
plan for this project is contained in Appendix B.   
 
Dynamic Traffic LLC has been retained to prepare this study to assess the traffic impact 
associated with the construction of The Project on the adjacent roadway network.   
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TRIP GENERATION 
 
Trip generation projections for The Project were prepared utilizing trip generation research data 
under Land Use Code 938 – Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through and No Indoor Seating in the 
Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE) publication, Trip Generation, 11th Edition.  The ITE 
data was utilized to calculate the weekday morning, weekday evening and weekday daily trip 
generation volumes based on the one (1) drive-thru lane proposed.  The ITE data sheets are 
contained in the Technical Appendix.  Table 1 below shows the projected trip generation for the 
proposed project and the ITE data sheets are contained in Appendix C: 
 

Table 1 
Trip Generation  

Use 
AM Peak PM Peak Daily 

In Out Total In Out Total In Out Total 

Coffee/Donut Shop with 
Drive-Through and No 

Indoor Seating  
20 20 40 8 7 15 90 89 179 

 
It is noted that the AM Street Peak Hour volumes are shown above.  The AM Peak Hour of the 
Generator indicates an hourly volume of 23 vehicles or 46 trips.   
 
According to studies conducted by ITE, traffic associated with coffee shops is not 100% newly 
generated. Rather, a portion of the traffic is diverted from the existing traffic stream on the adjacent 
roadway network. As shown in the Technical Appendix, ITE reports a pass by percentage of 90% 
during the weekday morning peak hour and 98% during the weekday evening peak hour.  Table 
2 below details the traffic volumes associated with the subject project taking into account the 
passby traffic anticipated. 

 
Table 2 

Trip Generation Considering Passby Traffic 

Trip Type 
AM PSH PM PSH 

In Out Total In Out Total 

Primary 2 2 4 1 0 1 

Passby 18 18 36 7 7 14 

Total 20 20 40 8 7 15 

 
As shown above, with the redevelopment of the subject property, the number of new trips falls 
below the industry accepted standard of a significant increase in traffic of 100 trips. Based on 
Transportation Impact Analysis for Site Development, published by the ITE “it is suggested that a 
transportation impact study be conducted whenever a proposed development will generate 100 
or more added (new) trips during the adjacent roadways’ peak hour or the development’s peak 
hour.”  Therefore, it is not anticipated that the change in use have any perceptible impact on the 
traffic operation of the adjacent roadway network. This level of trip generation will not create any 
discernible impact on existing traffic flows and will have a lesser impact overall than the prior use 
of the property as a bank. 
 
Once the magnitude of traffic to be generated by the site is known, it is necessary to assign that 
traffic to the adjacent street system. The distribution of new traffic to the surrounding roadways is 
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based on the location of primary arterial roadways, major signalized intersections and existing 
traffic patterns. Figures 2-3, located in Appendix A, illustrate the Primary Traffic Trip Distribution, 
and Passby Traffic Trip Distribution. The Total Site Generated Volumes are shown in Figure 4.   
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TRAFFIC ANALYSIS 
 
As mentioned previously, the subject site is located in the southeast quadrant of the intersection 
of Coconut Creek Parkway and State Road 7. The latest Broward County Level of Service (LOS) 
tables have been reviewed with respect to the current operating conditions of these roadways. 
The information is summarized below: 
 

• Coconut Creek Parkway – East of State Road 7 

• Daily: 17,000 vehicles per day (vpd) / LOS “D” 

• Peak Hour: 1,615 vehicles per hour (vph) / LOS “D” 
 

• State Road 7 – North of Margate Boulevard 

• Daily: 50,500 vehicles per day (vpd) / LOS “C” 

• Peak Hour: 4,790 vehicles per hour (vph) / LOS “C” 
 
Both of these roadways are currently operating at an acceptable LOS and will not be negatively 
impacted by the minimal volume of primary trips anticipated, even without consideration of the 
prior use of the property as a drive-in bank branch. 
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PARKING ANALYSIS 
 

As referenced previously, the proposed land use is a drive-thru only coffee shop. There will be no 
indoor or outdoor dining / consumption or seating areas and no walk-up window is provided. 
Therefore there will be no parking demand from patrons. Instead, the parking demands for this 
proposed use are expected to be generated only by the employees.  
 
We understand that this store will typically be staffed with no more than (4) employees and shifts 
will not change over completely at one time. We also understand that not all employees will require 
parking as many are expected to walk, bike or take transit to work. Based upon these operational 
characteristics, the provision of four (4) standard parking spaces and one (1) accessible parking 
space will be more than adequate to meet the typical parking demands of this store.  
 
National parking demand data has been collected by the Institute of Transportation Engineers 
(ITE) within their publication Parking Generation, 6th Edition. This publication establishes peak 
parking demands for multiple land uses based upon different independent variables, such as GFA 
and employees.  No data is published for Land Use Code 938 which is logical given the very 
limited parking demand associated with the use.  However, for Land Use Code 937 – 
Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive Through Window, ITE sets forth a maximum average peak parking 
demand of 8.70 vehicles per 1,000 SF of GFA as shown in Appendix D. Although this would 
include patron seating and therefore parking, the ITE data equates to a demand of 5 parking 
spaces.  Clearly, the lack of customer parking would reduce this demand, however, the provided 
parking would still be sufficient.    
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QUEUEING ANALYSIS 
 
The drive-through facility for the proposed coffee/donut shop includes a primary service lane and 
a by-pass lane. The service lane provides 80 feet of queuing distance from the service window to 
the menu board and an additional 40 feet to the property line. The total vehicle queuing distance 
provided is 120 feet which will accommodate approximately five (5) vehicles.  
 
The City of Margate Code of Ordinances requires that a drive-through lane for beverage or food 
sales must provide at least four (4) reservoir spaces. Therefore, the City Code with respect to 
reservoir areas for drive-through facilities is satisfied. Furthermore, operational information 
provided by the Applicant indicates that the vehicle queuing area will be sufficient to 
accommodate the anticipated vehicular demand. 
 
A queueing analysis was prepared based on the stochastic queueing methods as presented in 
multiple Traffic Engineering Publications, including ITE.  Dunkin drive-thru lanes can 
accommodate 90 to 120 vehicles per hour which would indicate an average 30 to 40 second 
service time.  As shown in the worksheet in Appendix E, the 95th percentile queue length is 
calculated to be two (2) vehicles.  The calculated probability of exceeding five (5) vehicles is 
essentially non-existent at 0.05%.   
 
The queue analysis was supplemented with the FDOT QTool Version 1.0.  As shown in Appendix 
E, the FDOT methodology is consistent and indicates that the queue storage is sufficient with a 
90th percentile queue of one (1) vehicles behind the order board.   
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FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS 
 
Findings 
 
Based upon the detailed analyses as documented herein, the following findings are noted: 
 
• It is proposed to construct a Dunkin’ coffee/donut shop coffee shop with one (1) drive-thru 

lane and no indoor seating on property formerly occupied by a drive-in bank branch with four 
(4) drive-in lanes. 
 

• The development will generate a maximum of 4 additional vehicle trips into and out of the 
property that are “new” to the area.  The daily and primary peak hour trip generation will 
decrease as compared to the former use on the site. 

 
• The proposed development will draw traffic from the adjacent travel stream as passby traffic 

and will generate minimal traffic volumes that are “new” to the adjacent roadway network. 
 

• The access configuration is proposed to remain as exists.   
 

• The drive-thru queue storage will be sufficient to accommodate the maximum anticipated 
demand based on ordinance requirements, ITE queuing calculations and FDOT queuing 
calculations. 

 

• The proposed parking supply of five (5) parking spaces will be more than sufficient to 
accommodate the site’s employees and would be sufficient even if seating for patrons was 
provided.   
 

Conclusions      

  
Based upon our Traffic Impact Study as detailed in the body of this report, it is the professional 
opinion of Dynamic Traffic LLC that the adjacent street system of the City of Margate, Broward 
County and FDOT will not experience any significant degradation in operating conditions with the 
construction of The Project.  The site circulation, parking supply and drive-thru queue storage are 
designed such that there will be no adverse impacts to the site circulation on the property.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Technical Appendix 

 



  

   

Appendix A 
 Traffic Volume Figures
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           Site Plan  



COCONUT CREEK PARKWAY 

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

/////////////////////////////////////////////

S
00

°0
2'

25
"E

  8
1.

63
'

R=100.00'
CA=09°57'25"

A=17.38'

S47°22'35"E

RADIAL

R=35.00'
CA=42°39'50"

A=26.06'

89.46'

66.98'

N
00

°1
9'

04
"W

   
   

14
6.

81
'

N
00

°1
9'

04
"W

 

S89°42'10"E
16.18'

 6
1.

49
'

S90°00'00"W

N89°49'02"E

/ /

S09°59'50"E 87.11'

BY PASS

BY PASS

1

2

3

4

BY PASS

PROP.
DUMPSTER

5

PROP. 14' X 6' (84 SF)
OUTDOOR COOLER

(ARCHITECTURAL  ELEMENTS
TO MATCH EXIST. BLDG.)

11
.82

'

PROP.
COFFEE
SHOP

497.7 SF
FFE 13.10
(NAVD)

EX. ADA MARKINGS
TO BE RESTORED

EX. ADA SIGN TO BE RESTORED

EMPLOYEE PARKING (TYP.)

EX. PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO BE
RESTORED (4" WHITE PAINT)

PROP. R1-1 STOP

PROP. WALL
MOUNTED STOP

SIGNS R1-1

EX. STOP BAR & CROSSWALK
STRIPING TO BE RESTORED

PROP. 5' SIDEWALK
REPLACEMENT

PROP. GARBAGE CAN
FOR DRIVE-THRU USE

PROP. BIKE RACK
(SEE DETAIL)

PROP. A/C UNIT

11.94'

14.44'

80
'

77
.12

'

5'

5'

PROP. CONC. PAD

PROP. MENU BOARD
(SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-5.2)

PROP. SPEAKER
W/ CANOPY
(SEE DETAIL)

17'12
' 2.06'

PROP. TYPE
'D' CURB

APPROX. LIMITS OF
PROP. TYPE 'D' CURB

PROP. LIGHT POLE

PROP. LIGHT POLE

APPROX. LIMITS OF
PROP. TYPE 'D' CURB

PROP. BY-PASS
LANES

PROP. 6" WIDE
WHITE SKIPS 5'

@7.5' OC.

PROP. 24" WHITE
THERMOPLASTIC STOP BAR

7'

15
'

PROP. DRIVE-THRU DIRECTIONAL SIGN
(SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-5.1)

PROP. EXIT
DIRECTIONAL SIGN, FACE "L"

(SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C-5.1)

12'

PROP. 6"  WHITE
 THERMOPLASTIC @ 5' O.C.

EXIST. ADA DETECTABLE
RAMP & WARNING TO REMAIN

PROP. THERMOPLASTIC
ARROW & LETTERING (TYP.)

5'

5'

PROP. DO NOT
ENTER SIGNS R5-1

PROP. 6" WHITE
THERMOPLASTIC (TYP.)

PROP. 6"  WHITE
 THERMOPLASTIC @ 3' O.C. (TYP.)

1"= 20'

0 2051020

C-5.0

x xx/xx/xx xxx xxx

G
:\
D
E
LR
A
Y
 
D
O
N
U
TS
\
F2
5
0
0
2
4
 
D
U
N
K
IN
 
-
 
5
3
0
0
 
C
O
C
O
N
U
T 
C
R
E
E
K
 
P
K
W
Y
, 
M
A
R
G
A
TE
\
D
W
G
\
S
IT
E
P
LA

N
 
S
E
T\

F2
5
0
0
2
4
-
S
IT
E
-
-
-
-
-
>
LA

Y
O
U
T:
 
S
IT
E

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET NUMBER:

PROJECT No.:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

CAD I.D.:

REVISIONS:

PROJECT:

FOR

F250024-SITE

6300 NW 31ST AVENUE
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309

PH: (954) 202-7000
FX: (954) 202-7070

www.ThomasEngineeringGroup.com

DATE:

C
IV

IL
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

S 
- P

R
O

JE
C

T
 M

A
N

A
G

E
R

S 
- L

A
N

D
 P

L
A

N
N

IN
G

 - 
L

A
N

D
SC

A
P

E
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
S

15
02

 W
. F

LE
TC

H
ER

 A
VE

.
U

N
IT

 N
O

. 1
01

TA
M

PA
, F

L 
33

61
2

P:
 (8

13
) 3

79
-4

10
0

12
5 

W
. I

N
D

IA
N

TO
W

N
 R

D
.

SU
IT

E 
20

6
JU

PI
TE

R
, F

L 
33

45
8

P:
 5

61
-2

03
-7

50
3

Call 811 or visit sunshine811.com two full
business days before digging to have
buried facilities located and marked.

Check positive response codes before you dig!

Sunshine

SITE

IMPROVEMENTS

DELRAY DONUTS

MARGATE
FLORIDA

F250024
CAD
ROT

06/19/2025

FLORIDA BUSINESS CERT. OF AUTH. No. 27528
January 5, 2026

RY A N OSCA R T HOMAS

No. 53891

L IC ENS E

DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS & GENERAL NOTES

SITE ADDRESS: 5300 COCONUT CREEK PARKWAY, MARGATE, FL
OWNER: DELRAY DONUTS
FOLIO NUMBER: 4842 31 15 0016
JURISDICTION: CITY OF MARGATE
FEMA FLOOD ZONE: ZONE X (AREA WITH MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD)
CURRENT LAND USE: ABANDONED FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
PROPOSED LAND USE: COMMERCIAL (RESTAURANT)
ZONING DESIGNATION: G (GATEWAY)
SITE AREA: 17,443 SF (0.4004 AC.)
HOURS OF OPERATION: 5:00 AM - 9:00 PM

LAND USE BREAKDOWN:
BUILDING FOOTPRINT   600 SF / (0.0138 AC.) / 3.4%
VEHICULAR USE 10,634 SF / (0.2441 AC.) / 61%
CONCRETE / CURB   2,324 SF / (0.0534 AC.) / 13.3%

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 13,558 SF / (0.3113 AC.) / 77.7%

      GREEN SPACE 3,885 SF / (0.0892 AC.) / 22.3%
TOTAL PERVIOUS: 3,885 SF / (0.0892 AC.) / 22.3%

       
TOTAL AREA 17,443 SF / (0.4004 AC.) / 100%

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: REQUIRED PROPOSED
MIN. LOT AREA 10,000 SF 17,443 SF
MIN. LOT FRONTAGE 100' 89.46'
MIN. LOT DEPTH N/A 208.2
BUILDING HEIGHT 100' MAX ±35' (EXIST.)
BUILDING COVERAGE N/A 8.9%
BUILDING SEPARATION 0' N/A
MIN. OPEN SPACE N/A 20.9%

SETBACKS REQUIREMENTS
FRONT (NORTH): 18.0' 78.2'
SIDE (EAST): 0' 60.0'
SIDE (WEST): 0' 8.1'
REAR(SOUTH): N/A 77.1'

LANDSCAPE BUFFER REQUIREMENT
FRONT (NORTH): 10.0' 11.82'
SIDE (EAST):  0' 0'
SIDE (WEST): 0' 0'
REAR (SOUTH): 0 0'

UTILITY PROVIDERS
WATER AND SEWER PROVIDER: CITY OF MARGATE UTILITIES
DRAINAGE PROVIDER: PRIVATE
SOLID WASTE PROVIDER: WASTE MANAGEMENT
ELECTRIC PROVIDER: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
TELEPHONE PROVIDER: AT&T/COMCAST
GAS PROVIDER: TECO ENERGY

PARKING TABLE
REQUIRED PARKING

USE RATE SPACES
RESTAURANT (497 SF) 1 SPACE PER 30 SF CSA 0
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING 4

REQUIRED ADA PARKING 1

PROVIDED PARKING
STANDARD PARKING (9' X 18') 4 SPACES
ADA PARKING (12' X 18') 1 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 5 SPACES

SITE PLAN

THE PROPOSED LAND USE IS A DRIVE THROUGH ONLY COFFEE SHOP, AS SUCH, THERE WILL BE NO INDOOR OR OUTDOOR DINING/CONSUMPTION AREAS. AS A RESULT, THE
PARKING DEMANDS FOR THIS PROPOSED USE ARE EXPECTED TO BE GENERATED PRINCIPALLY BY THE EMPLOYEES OF CLUTCH COFFEE.
BASED UPON INPUT FROM THE FUTURE OPERATORS WE UNDERSTAND THAT THIS STORE WILL TYPICALLY BE STAFFED WITH FOUR (4) EMPLOYEES AND SHIFTS WILL RARELY
CHANGE OVER COMPLETELY AT ONE TIME.  WE ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT NOT ALL OF THEIR EMPLOYEES WILL REQUIRE PARKING. IN FACT MANY OF THEIR EMPLOYEES ARE
EXPECTED TO WALK, BIKE OR TAKE TRANSIT TO WORK.  THOSE THAT DO ARRIVE BY AUTOMOBILE ARE LIKELY TO BE DROPPED OFF.  BASED UPON THESES OPERATIONAL
CHARACTERISTICS IT IS EVIDENT THAT FOUR (4) STANDARD PARKING SPACES AND ONE (1) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE WILL BE MORE THAN ADEQUATE TO MEET THE
TYPICAL PARKING DEMANDS OF THIS STORE.

1. ALL CURBING IS TYPE 'D' UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED
2. TYPE 'D' CURB SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER LATEST FDOT INDEX 300
3. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN, OTHER THAN LANDSCAPE DIMENSIONS, ARE TO FACE OF CUB FOR TYPE 'D' CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT FOR NO CURB, UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.
4. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR AND ADDRESS POT HOLES AND PONDING WATER ON EXISTING PAVEMENT, SEALTCOAT PARKING LOT, RE-STRIPE PARKING LOT, TRIM/CLEAN UP

LANDSCAPING AREAS, REPLACE BROKEN LIGHT FIXTURES, REPLACE BROKEN PARKING SIGNAGE, REMOVE UNUSED SIGN POST, PRESSURE CLEAN STAINS ON ROOF,
REMOVED TRASH FROM SUBJECT PROPERTY, REMOVE RUSTED RES AND GREEN LIGHTS INSTALLED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE EXISTING DRIVE THROUGH CANOPY THAT
ARE USED FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL.

SITE PLAN NOTES



  

   

Appendix C 
       Trip Generation  





x 1 = 179

90 in, 89 Out



x 1 = 40

20 In, 20 Out



x1 = 15

8 In, 7 Out



Land Use Code

Land Use

Setting

Time Period

# Data Sites

Average Pass-By Rate

Drive-Through Lanes Primary (%) Diverted (%) Total (%) Source

1 Washington 1997 — 83 — — 17 — 18

1 Oregon 1998 — 95 — — 5 — 18

1 Washington 1998 — 92 — — 8 — 18

General Urban/Suburban

Vehicle Pass-By Rates by Land Use
Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual , 11th Edition

938

Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through Window and No Indoor Seating

Weekday AM Peak Period

3

90%

Pass-By Characteristics for Individual Sites

State or 

Province

Survey 

Year # Interviews

Pass-By 

Trip (%)

Non-Pass-By Trips Adj Street Peak 

Hour Volume



Land Use Code

Land Use

Setting

Time Period

# Data Sites

Average Pass-By Rate

Drive-Through Lanes Primary (%) Diverted (%) Total (%) Source

1 Washington 1997 — 100 — — 0 — 18

1 Oregon 1998 — 95 — — 5 — 18

General Urban/Suburban

Vehicle Pass-By Rates by Land Use
Source: ITE Trip Generation Manual , 11th Edition

938

Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through Window and No Indoor Seating

Weekday PM Peak Period

2

98%

Pass-By Characteristics for Individual Sites

State or 

Province

Survey 

Year # Interviews

Pass-By 

Trip (%)

Non-Pass-By Trips Adj Street Peak 

Hour Volume



  

   

Appendix D 
            Parking  







x 0.498 = 3 



x 0.498 = 5



x 0.498 = 2



  

   

Appendix E 
            Queuing  



x 1 = 46

23 In, 23 Out



Project Number:

Project Description:

Analyst:

Date:

Hourly Demand, v 23 veh/hr Service Time 40 sec/veh

Peak Hour Factor, PHF 0.92

Available Queue Storage 5 veh

Pk Flow Rate, λ = v / PHF 25 veh/hr

Service Rate per Hour, µ 90.0 veh/hr

Traffic intensity, ρ = λ / µ 0.28

Avg. Queue Length, Lq = (ρ x λ) / (µ-λ) 0.11 veh.

Avg. System Length, Ls = λ / (µ-λ) 0.38 veh.

Avg. Queue Waiting Time, Wq = ρ / (µ-λ) 0.26 min.

Avg. Time in System, Ws = 1 / (µ-λ) 0.92 min.

95th Percentile Queue: 2

Probability of queue exceeding 5 vehicles: 0.05%

X'

Veh. in Queue

P{X}

Probability of

exactly 'X'

Veh. in Queue

Probability of

'X' or less

Veh. in Queue

Probability of 

Queue Greater 

than 'X' Veh.

95
th

 Percentile 

Queue

0 72.22% 72.22% 27.78% 0

1 20.06% 92.28% 7.72% 0

2 5.57% 97.86% 2.14% 2

3 1.55% 99.40% 0.60% 0

4 0.43% 99.83% 0.17% 0

5 0.12% 99.95% 0.05% 0

6 0.03% 99.99% 0.01% 0

7 0.01% 100.00% 0.00% 0

8 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

9 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

10 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

11 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

12 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

13 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

14 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

15 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

16 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

17 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

18 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

19 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

20 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

21 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

22 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

23 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

24 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

25 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0

4 - Calculated queue includes first vehicle(s) being processed and 

vehicles in line(s) behind.

3 -  System times and length includes time/presence at service point.

Probability Calculations

QUEUE CALCULATION - SINGLE SERVICE LANE

Delray Donuts - Margate, FL

Job Info

Service Rate

5891-25-02871

Delray Donuts

CWP

12/16/2025

Traffic Demand

Calculations

Notes

1 -  Queue calculations assume one service lane.

2 -  Queue calculations based on stochastic queueing methods as 

described by M/M/1 Single-Server Queue Model as presented in 

"Parking" as published by the ENO foundation(1) and within the Civil 

Engineering Reference Manual. 



Drive-Through Lane Queue Estimate Tool

The tool gives the option to change the average length of the vehicle.  Note this length includes the space between two vehicles in queue.  Standard length is 25 feet.
Measure the queue from the bottleneck point.  This could be from the order point, pay location, or pickup location.
Note the Bottleneck Capacity per Lane value is the service rate for the drive-through.  This value can vary by land use and brand.  The results will vary depending on the accuracy of this number.

Project Name:
Closest Intersection:
Agency: 
Reference Number:
City:
State:
Date:
Analyst:

Total Queue Storage Available (ft): 120 feet
Drive-Through Lane Arrival Rate: 23 vph

Bottleneck Service Lanes: 1 lane(s)
Bottleneck Capacity per Lane: 90 vph

System Capacity: 90 vph
90th Percentile Queue (veh): 1.0 <<<Total queue in all lanes.

Average vehicle length in queue: 25 feet/vehicle
Total Queue Length (ft): 25 feet

Results
Queue storage is sufficient.

12/15/2025
CWP

Coconut Creek Pkwy & SR 7
FDOT

DT#: 5891-25-02871
Margate

Analyst should identify the step in the process the bottleneck will occur, then 
enter the vehicle arrival rate, the service capacity per lane, and the number of 
lanes at that bottleneck point in the highlighted cells below.

Project Information
Provide general project information for reference purposes only.

Dunkin'

Florida
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